SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
(Release No. 34-79940; File No. SR-IEX-2017-03)
February 2, 2017
Self-Regulatory Organizations: Investors Exchange LLC; Notice of Filing of Proposed Rule
Change to Amend IEX Rule 16.135 to Adopt Generic Listing Standards for Managed Fund
Shares.
Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1)
1

Overview
The Exchange proposes to amend IEX Rule 16.135 to adopt generic listing standards for
Managed Fund Shares.  The proposed rule change is substantially identical to existing rules of
the Nasdaq Stock Market (“Nasdaq).
The Exchange proposes to amend IEX Rule 16.135 to adopt generic listing standards for
Managed Fund Shares, as well as to make additional changes as described below.  Under the
Exchange’s current rules, a proposed rule change would need to be filed with the Commission
for the listing and trading of each new series of Managed Fund Shares.  The Exchange believes
that it is appropriate to codify certain rules within Rule 16.135 that would generally eliminate the
need for such proposed rule changes, which would create greater efficiency and promote uniform
standards in the listing process.6
The Exchange does not currently list any Managed Fund Shares.  The proposed rule
6
  This proposed rule change is substantially identical to changes approved by the
Commission to Nasdaq Rule 5735.  See, Securities Exchange Act Release No. 78918
(September 23, 2016), 81 FR 67033 (September 29, 2016) (SR-NASDAQ-2016-104).
3
change would be applicable in the event IEX lists Managed Fund Shares.
Background
Rule 16.135 sets forth certain rules related to the listing and trading of Managed Fund

conditions.12
Finally, the Exchange would also amend the continued listing requirements in Rule
16.135(d)(2)(A) by changing the requirement that an Intraday Indicative Value for Managed
Fund Shares be widely disseminated by one or more major market data vendors at least every 15
seconds during the time when the Managed Fund Shares trade on the Exchange to a requirement
that an Intraday Indicative Value be widely disseminated by one or more major market data
vendors at least every 15 seconds during the Regular Market Session (as defined in Rule
1.160(gg)).
Proposed Managed Fund Share Portfolio Standards
The Exchange is proposing standards that would pertain to Managed Fund Shares to
qualify for listing and trading pursuant to SEC Rule 19b-4(e).  These standards would be
11
  Proposed rule changes for series of Managed Fund Shares previously listed on Nasdaq
have similarly included disclosure requirements with respect to each portfolio holding, as
applicable to the type of holding.   See, e.g., Securities Exchange Act Release No. 77688
(April 22, 2016), 81 FR 25467 (April 28, 2016) (SR-NASDAQ-2016-030) (the “Elkhorn
Dorsey Wright Commodity Rotation Portfolio of Elkhorn ETF Trust Approval”),
generally. See also Securities Exchange Act Release No. 72666 (July 3, 2014), 79 FR
44224 (July 30, 2014) (SR-NYSEArca-2013-122) (the “PIMCO Total Return Use of
Derivatives Approval”), generally and at 44227.

7
grouped according to security or asset type.  The Exchange notes that the standards proposed for
a Managed Fund Share portfolio that holds U.S. Component Stocks, Non-U.S. Component
Stocks, Exchange Traded Derivative Securities, and Linked Securities are based in large part on
the existing equity security standards applicable to Index Fund Shares in Rule 16.105(b)(3).
The standards proposed for a Managed Fund Share portfolio that holds fixed income
securities are based in large part on the existing fixed income security standards applicable to
Index Fund Shares in Rule 16.105(b)(4).  Many of the standards proposed for other types of
holdings in a Managed Fund Share portfolio are based on previous rule changes by Nasdaq and
NYSE Arca for specific series of Managed Fund Shares.13
13
  See, e.g., Securities Exchange Act Release No. 77688 (April 22, 2016), 81 FR 25467
(April 28, 2016) (SR-NASDAQ-2016-030) (order approving listing and trading of
Elkhorn Dorsey Wright Commodity Rotation Portfolio of Elkhorn ETF Trust). See also
Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 72728 (July 31, 2014) 79 FR 45852 (August 6,
2014) (SR-NASDAQ-2014-059) (order approving listing and trading of Global X
Commodities Strategy ETF)72506 (July 1, 2014), 79 FR 38631 (July 8, 2014) (SR-
NASDAQ-2014-050) (order approving listing and trading of First Trust Strategic Income
ETF); 69464 (April 26, 2013), 78 FR 25774 (May 2, 2013) (SR-NASDAQ-2013-036)
(order approving listing and trading of First Trust Senior Loan Fund); and 66489
(February 29, 2012), 77 FR 13379 (March 6, 2012) (SR-NASDAQ-2012-004) (order
approving listing and trading of WisdomTree Emerging Markets Corporate Bond Fund).
See also Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 66321 (February 3, 2012), 77 FR 6850
(February 9, 2012) (SR-NYSEArca-2011-95) (the “PIMCO Total Return Approval”);
69244 (March 27, 2013), 78 FR 19766 (April 2, 2013) (SR-NYSEArca-2013-08) (the

16.105(b)(3)(A)(i)(e), except for the omission of the reference to “index,” which is not
applicable, the addition of the reference to Linked Securities, the substitution of a more
narrow exclusion for “Exchange Traded Derivative Securities” instead of for “Derivative
Securities Products,” and the reference to the 100% limit applying to the “equity portion”
of the portfolio.
22
  17 CFR 240.600. This proposed text is substantively identical to the corresponding text
of Rule 16.105(b)(3)(A)(i)(f), except for the addition of “equity” to make clear that the
standard applies to “equity securities,” the exclusion of unsponsored ADRs, and the
omission of the reference to “index,” which is not applicable.
23
  Proposed rule changes for previously-listed series of Managed Fund Shares have
similarly included the ability for such Managed Fund Shareholdings to include not more
than 10% of net assets in unsponsored ADRs (which are not exchange listed). See, e.g.,
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 73480 (October 31, 2014), 79 FR 66022
(November 6, 2014) (SR-NASDAQ-2014-090) (order approving the Listing and Trading
of Shares of the Validea Market Legends ETFs). See also Securities Exchange Act
Release No. 71067 (December 12, 2013), 78 FR 76669 (December 18, 2013) (order
approving listing and trading of shares of the SPDR MFS Systematic Core Equity ETF,
11

16.105(b)(4)(A)(v), except for the omission of the reference to “index,” which is not
applicable, the exclusion of the text “consisting entirely of exempted securities” and the
provision that there shall be no minimum number of nonaffiliated issuers required for
fixed income securities if at least 70% of the weight of the portfolio consists of equity
securities as described in proposed Rule 16.135(b)(1)(A).
36
  With respect to subparagraphs (b) and (c) above, the special purpose vehicle (“SPV”) that
issues the fixed income security (e.g., an asset-backed or mortgage backed security)
would itself be required to satisfy the $700 million and $1 billion criteria, respectively,
and not the entity that controls, owns or is affiliated with the SPV.
37
  Proposed rule changes for previously-listed series of Managed Fund Shares have
similarly included the ability for such Managed Fund Share holdings to include up to
20% of net assets in non-agency, non-GSE and privately-issued mortgage related and
other asset-backed securities.  See, e.g., Securities Exchange Act Release No. 74742
(April 16, 2015) 80 FR 22584 (April 22, 2015) (SR-NASDAQ-2015-011) (order
approving the listing and trading of shares of the First Trust Strategic Floating Rate ETF
of First Trust Exchange-Traded Fund IV.  See also, Securities Exchange Act Release No.
75566 (July 30, 2015), 80 FR 46612 (August 5, 2015) (SR-NYSEArca-2015-42) (order
16